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Classification of Reason Code for Absence Analysed by Medical Condition 

Absence Reason - (List Sorted Alphabetically) Code Absence Reason - (List Sorted by Code) Code 

Abdominal Pains 9 Abscess 1 

Abscess 1 Allergy 1 

Alcohol/Drug Misuse 5 Cellulitis 1 

Allergy 1 Chickenpox 1 

Anaemia 4 Chill 1 

Angina 7 Coxackie Infection 1 

Ankle Injury 13 Glandular Fever 1 

Anxiety State 5 Gout 1 

Appendix 9 Hepatitis 1 

Arm Injury 13 Hepatitis A Infection 1 

Arthritis 13 Herpes 1 

Arthroscopy 13 Impetigo 1 

Asthma 8 Measles 1 

Auto Immune Problem 11 Mumps 1 

Back/Shoulder/Neck/Leg/Hand Pain 13 Phlebitis 1 

Back Problems 13 Rubella/Measles 1 

Back Surgery 13 Scarlet Fever 1 

Bell’s Palsy 6 Septicemia 1 

Bereavement 5 Shingles 1 

Bereavement Reaction 5 Swollen Glands 1 

Bipolar Affective Disorder 5 Throat Infection 1 

Bladder Infection 10 Tonsillitis 1 

Bone Marrow Transplant 4 Viral Meningitis 1 

Bowel Problems 9 Virus 1 

Brain Condition 6 Breast Cancer 2 

Brain Haemorrhage 7 Breast Operation 2 

Breast Cancer 2 Cancer 2 

Breast Operation 2 Leukaemia 2 

Broken Bone 13 Mastectomy 2 

Broken Finger 13 Melanoma 2 

Broken Wrist 13 Radiotherapy 2 

Bronchitis 8 Tumour 2 

Bruising 13 Diabetes 3 

Burn 14 Metabolic Disorder 3 
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C.O.A.D. 8 Thyroid 3 

Cancer 2 Thyroidectomy 3 

Carpal Tunnel Syndrome 13 Anaemia 4 

Cataract 6 Bone Marrow Transplant 4 

Cellulitis 1 Embolism 4 

Cervical Spondylitis 13 Haemochromatosis 4 

Chest Infection 8 Sickle Cell Disease 4 

Chest Pains 7 Alcohol/Drug Misuse 5 

Chickenpox 1 Anxiety State 5 

Chill 1 Bereavement 5 

Coxackie Infection 1 Bereavement Reaction 5 

Cold/Flu/Sore Throat/Cough/URTI 8 Bipolar Affective Disorder 5 

Colitis 9 Debility 5 

Conjunctivitis/Eye Infection 6 Dementia 5 

Coryza 8 Depression 5 

COVID-19 19 Fatigue 5 

COVID-19 Long Covid 20 General Debility 5 

COVID-19 Vaccine Effects 21 Manic Depression 5 

Crohn's Disease 9 Mood Disorder 5 

Cystitis 10 Nervous Debility 5 

D.V.T. 7 Neuraesthenia 5 

Debility 5 Phobia 5 

Dementia 5 Post Natal Depression 5 

Depression 5 Psychosis 5 

Diabetes 3 Stress 5 

Disc Problem 13 Brain Condition 6 

Duodenal Ulcer 9 Cataract 6 

Dyspepsia 9 Conjunctivitis/Eye Infection 6 

Dysphagia 9 Earache 6 

Earache 6 Ear Infection 6 

Ear Infection 6 Epilepsy 6 

Eczema/Dermatitis 12 Eye Infection 6 

Elbow Injury 13 Eye Injury 6 

Embolism 4 Glaucoma 6 

Emphysema 8 Headache 6 
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Endometriosis 10 Labyrinthitis 6 

Enteritis 9 Migraine 6 

Epilepsy 6 Mouth Ulcer 6 

Eye Infection 6 Multiple Sclerosis (MS) 6 

Eye Injury 6 Nose Bleed 6 

Facial Injury 14 Vertigo 6 

Fasciotomy 13 Retinal Detachment 6 

Fatigue 5 Sciatica 6 

Fibroids 10 Seizures 6 

Food Poisoning 9 Trapped Nerve 6 

Foot Injury 14 Vertigo 6 

Fracture 13 Vestibulitis 6 

Frozen Shoulder 13 Angina 7 

Gall-Bladder Problems 9 Brain Haemorrhage 7 

Gastroenteritis 9 Chest Pains 7 

General Debility 5 D.V.T. 7 

Gingivitis 16 Heart Disease 7 

Glandular Fever 1 Heart Problems 7 

Glaucoma 6 Hypertension 7 

Gout 1 Hypertension 7 

Groin Strain 13 Leg Ulcer 7 

Gynaecological Problems 10 Myocardial Infarction 7 

Haemochromatosis 4 Stroke (CVA) 7 

Haemorrhoids 9 Thrombosis 7 

Hand Injury 14 Varicose Veins 7 

Hayfever 8 Asthma 8 

Headache 6 Bronchitis 8 

Head Injury 14 C.O.A.D. 8 

Heart Disease 7 Chest Infection 8 

Heart Problems 7 Cold/Flu/Sore Throat/Cough/URTI 8 

Hepatitis   1 Coryza 8 

Hepatitis A Infection 1 Emphysema 8 

Hernia 13 Hayfever 8 

Herpes 1 Laryngitis 8 

Hip Replacement 13 Pleurisy 8 
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Hospital Investigation 15 Pneumonectomy 8 

Hospitalisation 15 Pneumonia 8 

Hypertension 7 Sinusitis 8 

Hysterectomy 10 Tonsillectomy 8 

Ileostomy 9 Tracheitis 8 

Illness Arising from Childbirth 11 Upper Respiratory Infection 8 

Illness Relating to Pregnancy 11 Abdominal Pains 9 

Impetigo 1 Appendix 9 

Industrial Injury 14 Bowel Problems 9 

Irritable Bowel Syndrome 9 Colitis 9 

Kidney Infection 10 Crohn’s Disease 9 

Kidney Stone 10 Diarrhoea+/-Vomiting 9 

Labyrinthitis 6 Dyspepsia 9 

Laryngitis 8 Dysphagia 9 

Leg Ulcer 7 Enteritis 9 

Leukaemia 2 Food Poisoning 9 

Liver Disease 9 Gall Bladder Problems 9 

Manic Depression 5 Gastroenteritis 9 

Mastectomy 2 Haemorrhoids 9 

Measles 1 Ileostomy 9 

Melanoma 2 Irritable Bowel Syndrome 9 

Menorrhagia 10 Liver Disease 9 

Metabolic Disorder 3 Nausea 9 

Migraine 6 Peritonitis 9 

Miscarriage 11 Stomach Ulcer 9 

Mood Disorder 5 Stomach Upset 9 

Mouth Ulcer 6 Ulcer of Stomach/Duodenal/Colon 9 

Multiple Injury 14 Bladder Infection  10 

Multiple Sclerosis (MS) 6 Cystitis 10 

Mumps 1 Endometriosis 10 

Muscle Biopsy 13 Fibroids 10 

Muscle Strain 13 Gynaecological Problems 10 

Myocardial Infarction 7 Hysterectomy 10 

Nausea 9 Kidney Infection 10 

Neck Pain 13 Kidney Stone 10 
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Nephrectomy 10 Menorrhagia 10 

Nervous Debility 5 Nephrectomy 10 

Neuraesthenia 5 Pelvic Floor Repair 10 

Nose Bleed 6 Prolapse 10 

Operation 15 Prostate Problems 10 

Parkinson's Disease 6 Renal Disease 10 

Pelvic Floor Repair 10 Urinary Infection/Cystitis 10 

Peritonitis 9 Auto Immune Problem 11 

Pharyngitis 8 Illness arising from Childbirth 11 

Phlebitis 1 Illness relating to Pregnancy 11 

Phobia 5 Miscarriage 11 

Pleurisy 8 Pregnancy Complications 11 

Pneumonectomy 8 Eczema/Dermatitis 12 

Pneumonia 8 Psoriasis 12 

Post Natal Depression 5 Scabies 12 

Post Operation 15 Skin graft 12 

Pregnancy Complications 11 Ankle injury 12 

Prolapse 10 Arm injury 13 

Prostate Problems 10 Arthritis 13 

Psoriasis 12 Arthroscopy 13 

Psychosis 5 Back/Shoulder/Neck/Leg/Hand Pain 13 

Radiotherapy 2 Back problems 13 

Renal Disease 10 Back surgery 13 

Repetitive Strain Injury 13 Broken bone 13 

Retinal Detachment 6 Broken finger 13 

Rib Injury 13 Broken wrist 13 

Road Traffic Accident 14 Bruising 13 

Rubella/Measles 1 Carpal Tunnel Syndrome 13 

Scabies 12 Cervical Spondylitis 13 

Scarlet Fever 1 Disc Problem 13 

Sciatica 6 Elbow  13 

Seizures 6 Fasciotomy 13 

Septicemia 1 Fracture 13 

Shingles 1 Frozen Shoulder 13 

Shoulder Injury 14 Groin Strain 13 
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Sickle Cell Disease 4 Hernia 13 

Sinusitis 8 Hip Replacement 13 

Skin graft 12 Knee Injury 13 

Spondylitis 13 Muscle Biopsy 13 

Sprain/Strain Joint 13 Muscle Strain 13 

Sprain/Strain Muscle 13 Neck Pain 13 

Stomach Ulcer 9 Repetitive Strain Injury 13 

Stomach Upset 9 Rib Injury 13 

Stress 5 Spondylitis 13 

Stroke (CVA) 7 Sprain/Strain Joint 13 

Swollen Glands 1 Sprain/Strain Muscle 13 

Tennis Elbow 13 Tennis Elbow 13 

Throat Infection 1 Torn Ligaments 13 

Thrombosis 7 Whiplash  13 

Thyroid  3 Wilsons Osteotomy 13 

Thyroidectomy 3 Wrist Injury  13 

Tonsillectomy 8 Burn 14 

Tonsillitis 1 Facial Injury 14 

Toothache/Extraction 16 Foot Injury 14 

Torn Ligaments 13 Hand Injury 14 

Tracheitis 8 Head Injury 14 

Trapped Nerve 6 Industrial Injury 14 

Tumour 2 Multiple Injury 14 

Ulcer of Stomach/Duodenum/Colon 9 Road Traffic Accident 14 

Upper Respiratory Infection 8 Shoulder Injury 14 

Urinary Infection/Cystitis 10 Hospital Investigation 15 

Varicose Veins 7 Hospitalisation 15 

Vertigo 6 Operation 15 

Vestibulitis 6 Post Operation 15 

Viral Meningitis 1 Gingivitis 16 

Virus 1 Toothache/Extraction 16 

Whiplash 13 COVID-19 19 

Wilsons Osteotomy 13 COVID-19 Long Covid 20 

Wrist Injury 13 COVID-19 Vaccine Effects 21 

 
 


